INFORMATION

DENONCIATION
ONTARIO COURT OF JUSTICE Under Section 23 of the Provincial Offences Act Form / Formule 105
COUR DE JUSTICE DE L'ONTARIO En vertu de l'article 23 de la Loi sur les infractions provinciales Courts of Justice Act
PROVINCE OF ONTARIO Loi sur les tribunaux judiciaires
PROVINCE DE L'ONTARIO RR.O/LR.O. 1990
Central West / Centre-Ouest 0O.Reg. / Regl. de I'Ont. O. 200
(Region / Région)
This is the information of Nicole Pratt
Dénonciation déposée par
of Ministry of the Solicitor General, Animal Welfare Services , Senior Investigator
de (occupation / profession)

| have reasonable and probable grounds to believe and do believe that / J’ai des motifs raisonnables de croire et je crois effectiverent que
MARINELAND OF CANADA INC. (OCN 1939593) 7657 Portage Road, Niagara Falls, ON L2E 6X8

(name / nom)

between the / entre le11™ day of / jour de September, yr. / an 2021 and the 18t day of February, 2022,

at 7657 Portage Road, Niagara Falls, or elsewhere in the Province of Ontario
a (location / fieu)

did commit the offence of
a commis l'infraction de

1) did fail to comply to an Order, dated June 18, 2021 related to UCN#46186577 for three juvenile American black bears, issued
pursuant to Sec. 30(1) of the Provincial Animal Welfare Act, 2019, S.0. 2019, c.13, as amended, thereby committing an offence
under Sec. 49(1)(a)(ix) of the said Act.

PARTICULARS: Fail to comply with paragraph 1 of the Order by not providing the three bears with an enclosure or, if
the bears are housed individually, multiple enclosures, that meet the minimum dimensions, namely, 10,000 square feet to
contain a maximum of three (3) bears, or 5,000 square feet to contain one (1) individual bear.

and;

2) MARINELAND OF CANADA INC. during the period beginning on or about September 11, 2021 and ending on or about
February 18, 2022, at or near 7657 Portage Road, Niagara Falls, or elsewhere in the Province of Ontario, did fail to comply to
an Order, dated June 18, 2021 related to UCN#46186577 for three juvenile American black bears, issued pursuant to Sec. 30(1)
of the Provincial Animal Welfare Act, 2019, S.0. 2019, ¢.13, as amended, thereby committing an offence under Sec. 49(1)(a)(ix)
of the said Act.

PARTICULARS: Fail to comply with paragraph 5 of the Order by not providing the three bears, access to water sources
such as pools, streams or ponds, that is permanent, and has an adequate filtration system to maintain institutional water
quality parameters or is designed to allow easy draining, cleaning and refilling at suitable intervals to ensure water remains
potable.

and;

3) MARINELAND OF CANADA INC. during the period beginning on or about September 11, 2021 and ending on or about
February 18, 2022 , at or near 7657 Portage Road, Niagara Falls, or elsewhere in the Province of Ontario, did fail to comply to
an Order, dated June 18, 2021 related to UCN#46186577 for three juvenile American black bears, issued pursuant to Sec. 30(1)
of the Provincial Animal Welfare Act, 2019, S.0. 2019, c.13, as amended, thereby committing an offence under Sec. 49(1)(a)(ix)
of the said Act

PARTICULARS: Fail to comply with paragraph 7 of the Order by not providing the three bears access to the vertical
space available within the enclosure(s), by providing climbing structures that promote natural locomotion patterns for the
bears.

contrary to Provincial Animal Welfare Services Act, 2019 section 49 (1) (a) (ix)
contrairement a(au) article

LONG FORM - TWO OR MORE CHARGES
FORMULE COMPLETE — DEUX ACCUSATIONS OU PLUS
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